Republic of the Philippines
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

MANILA

N

B, e Ry

May 24, 2021 ! enme. 544 40K
MEMORANDUM g j" y e -
] 4N S\l L
TO : Regional Director VIRGILIO C. EDUARTE 1A @ F A
g. § Date: '*:,’?‘:;‘:\A‘»;f 25 ?ﬂ?ﬂ
Regional Office V .
| Time: _ B g{‘x
roC-l - oo fe ¥

Transmitted herewith are the duly approved Request for Modification for the project under
FY 2021 General Appropriation Act (GAA), RA 11518, viz:

> Date . As per GAA/Original | As Modified
rov
it Project Description
1. Bacon-Manito Rd, Package 1, Sorsogon Bacon-Manito Rd, Package 1, Sorsogon
CW-1 Cw-1
Construction of Concrete R 68,279,944 Construction of Concrete £ 82,432,016
Road - 2.083 Lane Km Road - 1.9754 Lane Km
CW-2 Cw-2
Construction of Drainage Construction of Drainage
Structure along Road - B 15A55,040 Structure along Road - # 10,363,430
2082.667 Lineal meters 1962.65 Lineal meters
May 24 CW-3 CW-3
%2 1 t Construction of Road Slope Construction of Road
Protection Structure- R 22,437,016 Slope Protection £ 10,379,156
5085.711 Square Structure- 5269.76
meters Square meters
Cw-4
Construction of Gravel 2,975,679
Road - 0.2835 Lane Km
EAO £ 3,850,000 EAO £ 3,850,000
Total £ 110,000,000 Total £ 110,000,000

In this regard, please be reminded that a project can only be modified once as prescribed
under the FY 2021 GAA, and all approved modifications shall be posted in the DPWH
website within five (5) days from receipt thereof. Failure to comply with this
requirement shall be meted with appropriate sanctions.

Please be guided accordingly.

Senioy/Undersecretary

ndersecretary for Regional Operations
Regions I, II,

III, IV-A, V and CAR

cc: Undersecretary MARIA CATALINA E. CABRAL, Ph.D., Information Management, Planning and PPP Services
Assistant Secretary WILFREDO S. MALLARI., Regional Operations in Regions I, II, III, IV-A, V and CAR

2.1 RMYR/LDSR



Republic of the Philippines
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS
CENTRAL OFFICE
Manila

Name of Bacon-Manito Rd, Package 4, Sorsogon

Programming Division Evaluation Sheet

Project ID: P00506304LZ

Project:
Appropriation: 110,000,000
Implementing Office: Regional Office V Date: 04/16/2021
A. TYPE OF REQUEST
A.l Change in Implementing Office/Operating Unit due to

Al.1l

Geographical Jurisdiction

Al.2

Approval of Authority to Bid/Implement

A2 [Y__ |PROJECT MODIFICATION/ADIUSTMENTS

B.
B.1
B.2

C.
C.1
C.2

A.2.1

Typographical Error/s

A.2.2

A2.3

Change in Location (for non-existent locations only)
Change in Station Limits :

A2.4

Addition/Deletion of Word/s

A.2.5| v |Change in Project Component/s Details

A.
A.
A.
A.

2.5.1 Change in Targets ONLY

2.5.2 Change in Scope of Work ONLY

2:5.3 Change in Component Amount ONLY &
2.5.4 Addition of Component ONLY (incl. EXC Component)

A.2.5.5 Deletion of Component ONLY

A.
A.

2.5.6 Movement of Funds bet. Components ONLY
2.5.7} v |MULTIPLE changes in Component Details

EVALUATION

v

MAY BE ALLOWED as per the GAA Provisions
NOT ALLOWED as per the GAA Provisions

FUND SOURCE FY 2021 GAA, R.A. 11518

v

D. Remarks:

FLR (OReleased OUnreleased) Amount: -
FCR

CW1 - physical target (5.17% decrease), unit cost (27.30% increase)
CW2 - physical target (5.76% decrease), unit cost (28.74% decrease)

CW3 - physical target (3.62% increase), unit cost (55.35% decrease)

Evaluated By: Jan'%nna %’ inenar—Beon Noted By: Leo&ﬁ?{balang

Project ID:

Regional Coordinator Section Chief

P00506301LZ Date:

FOR : USEC FOR OPE

REMARKS:

TIONS Rey [ |meB [ |ERP . EKS

iReviewed by Planning Service

AVA
\

Recommended for Approval

-

Remarks:

L~

/ ;7]

MARIA CATALINA E. CABRAL, PhD, CESO |
Undersecretary for Information Management, Planning

4«/ and PPP Services

V-030




Republic of the Philippines
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
MANILA
MAY 24 2020
MEMORANDUM
FOR : MARK A. VILLAR

Secretary

Respectfully forwarded is the memorandum dated March 8, 2021 of Regional Director VIRGILIO C.
EDUARTE, DPWH-REGION V, endorsing the requesting for the modification of project under the
FY 2021 GAA, RA 11518, to wit:

As per GAA/Original | As Modified
Project Description

UACS No. 310205100576000
Project ID: P00506301LZ
001: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System | OO1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System
Network Development - Construction of Missing | Network Development - Construction of Missing Links/
Links/ New Roads New Roads
Bacon-Manito Rd, Package 1, Sorsogon Bacon-Manito Rd, Package 1, Sorsogon
Physical . . . . Estimated
Target Unit Cost | Allocation (P) | Physical Target Unit Cost Cost
Cw-1
. CW-1
Construction of .
Concrete Road | 732779618 | o o999 944 | Constructionof | B 41,723,278 | 55 435 016
/ Lane Km ! Concrete Road - / Lane Km
- 2.083 Lane 1.9754 L Km
Km . ane 22 l .
CW-2 =
Construction of E\é\ggtru —— of /
Drainage R 7410 DralnaaeStuchore £ 5,280
Structure along / Lineal £ 15,433,040 alon 9 Road - / Lineal £ 10,363,150
Road - meters 19692 65 Lineal meters L
2082.667 - |
Lineal meters mekers
CW-3
Construction of CwW-3
Road Slope Construction of
Protection £4,412 Road Slope £1,970
Y / Square P 22,437,016 Protection / Square £ 10,379,155
meters Structure- meters
5085.711 5269.76 S
Square A ; quare
meters mersls Y
CW-4
Construction  of | 10,496,221
Gravel Road - / Lane Km R2fi5873
0.2835 Lane Km ? QD u b....
EAO - £ 3,850,000 EAO ‘ - £ 3,850,000
Total: £ 110,000,000 Total: £ 110,000,000

Justification:

e Movement of funds between project components to allocate funds for the additional “"CW4:
Construction of Gravel Road” to accommodate the remaining road section left out for concreting which
is needed to adjust the gradient prior to concreting due to mountainous terrain, resulting to decrease
in physical target for CW1 and CW2

e Increase in physical target for CW3 to cover up section in need of road slope protection structure to
improve stability.




The increase in unit cost is due to high excavation works (cut) which comprises 51.04% of the total
construction cost. Further, the inclusion of additional road features such as metal guardrails, warning
signs and hazard markers also attributed to the increase in unit cost.

The derived unit cost and physical target is based on the approved plans, POW, DUPA, and CPMD.

Based on our evaluation, the submitted request fog modification of the said pyoject is jn order;
approval hereof is recommended. W @-Xt

Regions I, II, III, IV-A, V and CAR

@ DISAPPROVED:
A
o —7 M’__,______.-/

MARK A. VILLAR
Secretary

Department of Public Works and Highways
Oftice of the Secretary

WIN1C03817



March 29, 2021

Republic of the Philippines
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS
REGIONAL OFFICE V
Regional Government Center, Rawis, Legaspi City

CERTIFICATE OF REASONABLENESS OF COST ESTIMATE

PROJECT: OO1 : Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System -
Network Development Program - Construction of Missing
Links/ New Roads - Bacon-Manito Rd, Package 1, Sorsogon

As per GAA As per POW
Scopeof Work |  Phys. Target Scopeof Work |  Phys. Target | Unit Cost (Php/unit)
Cwi - CW1-
Construction of Concrete 2.083 Lane Km|Construction of Concrete 1.9754 Lineal 41,729,278
Road Road meters
cw2 - Ccw2 -
Construction of Drainage ~ 2082.667 Lineal |Construction of Gravel 0.284 Lineal 36,489,965
Structure along Road meters [Road meters
Cw3 - CW3 -
Construction of Road 5085.711 Square |Construction of 1962.65 Square 5,288
Slope Protection meters |Drainage Structure meters
Cw4 —
Construction of Road 5269.76 Square 565
Slope Protection meters
[ DESCRIPTION OF WORKS TO BE DONE (AS PER AS SUBMITTED
POW) TOTAL DIRECT COST (PHP) % TOTAL
Part: A:|Facilities for the Engineer PHP 89,000.00 0.10%
B:|Other General Requirements PHP 782,501.35 0.87%
C:|Earthworks PHP 44,886,542.95 50.09%
D:[Subbase and Base Course PHP 1,336,732.25 1.49%
E:[Surface Course PHP 15,834,724.49 17.67%
G:|Drainage and Slope Protection PHP 16,589,376.25 18.51%
H:|Miscellaneous Structures PHP 6,249,756.44 6.97%
Eng'g & Administrative Overhead PHP 3,850,000.00 4.30%
TOTAL PHP 89,618,633.73 100.00%
Cost per Kilometer of project (as per POW) = iala 1 12:;6512:33'73 = 79,347,145.72 Php/Km

The high unit cost per kilometer of the project as per Program of Work is attributed to the following:

1. Road section is located at area with very high surplus excavation of common soil (cut)
allocating 51.04% of total construction cost.

2. Concrete lined canal were adopted in the design of drainage structures along the road to
drain surface water away from the roadway especially during heavy rains to keep the road
safe for motorists and pedestrians, accounting to 9.67% of total consturction cost.

3. Stone masonry, grouted riprap and PVC coated gabions were adopted in the design of
slope protection structures to improve stability and resistance to run-off protecting the
road from sliding, scouring and erosion of soil, accounting to 9.69% of the total

4. Provision of complete roadside furnitures such as metal guardrails, warning signs, hazard
markers and trees furnishing, allocating a total of 7.29% in total construction cost.

Certified by:

MARIKOU N. LACUNA
Chief; Planningjand Design Division
RO5.1 TJTC/EMV/B%F/MNL

VI
ional

LIO

. EDUARTE, CESO IV
irector



Republic of the Philippines

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS
REGIONAL OFFICE V

Regional Government Center, Rawis, Legaspi City

March 8, 2021

MEMORANDUM
FOR : SECRETARY MARK A. VILLAR
This Department
THRU . Senior Undersecretary RAFAEL C. YABUT
Undersecretary for Regional Operations in Regions I, 11, III, IV-A, V, and CAR
Undersecretary MARIA CATALINA E. CABRAL, Ph.D., CESO I
Undersecretary for Information Management, Planning and PPP Services
SUBJECT : Modification Request for Project included under the FY 2021 GAA

(RA 11518) within SORSOGON (FIRST DISTRICT) for Regional
Office V Implementation

Submitted herewith is the proposed modification under OO1 : Ensure Safe and Reliable National
Road System - Network Development Program - Construction of Missing Links/ New Roads,
included in FY 2021 DPWH Infrastructure Program based on General Appropriations Act (GAA) RA
11518, for Regional Office V Implementation;

FROM (As per GAA) TO (As Modified)
UACS/ | Name/ Location of Project/ Physical Target/ . UACS/ | Name/ Location of Project/ Physical Target/ %
Project ID Thrust/ Type of Work Target Unit Cost (P000) Project ID Thrust/ Type of Work Target Unit Cost (P '000)
310205100576000 / PO05063011LZ
001 : Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System - Network Develop t Program - Construction of Missing Links/ New Roads
Project: Bacon-Manito Rd, Package 1, Sersogon Project:  Bacon-Manito Rd, Package 1, Sorsogon
w1 Construction of Concrete 2.083 Lane Km 68,279.944 | CW1 Construction of Concrete 1.975 Lane Km 82,432,016
Road Road

Construction of Drainage Construction of Drainage
Structure alona Road Structure alona Road

Construction of Road Slope Square Construction of Road Slope Square
W 5,085,.7110 w 5,269.760 §
3 Protection Structure T eters 22,437,016 3 Protection Structure — O eters 16,379.155

w2 2082.67 \ineal meters  15,433.040 | CW2 1,962.650 Lineal meters  10,363.150

EAO - - - 3,850.000 | CW4 Construction of Gravel Road 0.282 {ane Km 2,975.679
- - - | EAO - - 3,850.000
TOTAL 110,000.00 TOTAL 110,000.00
REMARKS/JUSTIFICATION:

Decrease in CW1 (Construction of Concrete Road) and CW2 (Construction of Drainage Structure along Road) Physical Targets due to allocated amount not sufficient to
complete the original target as per CY2021 GAA, provision of complete road features,

Increase in CW3 (Construction of Road Slope Protection Structure) Physical Target to maximize allocated funds since the allocated funds is more than enough to cover the
original physical target.

Addition of CW4 (Construction of Gravel Road) to accomodate the remaining road section left out for concreting since this requires further downgrading to attain desirable
gradient, due to mountainous temain.

Increase in unit cost is also due to very high excavation works (cut) where Ttem 103(1)a Common Soil Surplus Excavation allocated 51.04% of total construction cost.
Provision of complete road features such as metal guardrails, warning signs and hazard markers is also attributed to increase in unit cost.

Attached are accomplished Evaluation Form for Modification, Approved Programs of Work, AIP,
Geotagged Photos, and other supporting documents in support to the request.

For favorable consideration.

XN
VIRGIL;@C. ED}IARTE, CESO 1v
Region;}t Director

ROS‘.Kll TJTC/LBD/EMV/BMF/MNL




Form for Project Modification Reqhest

A. GENERAL

1. REGION 2. DEG 3. LEGISLATIVE DISTRICT

Region V Sorsogon District Engineering Office SORSOGON {FIRST DISTRICT)

B, ORIGINAL PROJECT I C. PROPOSED REVISED PROJECT

4, UACTS (130ified Ancmunt Tndy 52 dsre as dened in QAL
~ 310205100576000
5. Project 1D

P0O0S506301LZ

5, Project Category
001 : Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System
7. P/ajP
Network Development Program - Construction of Missing Links/ New Roads

8. Operating Unit 18. Operating Unit i< unge siubjoer w085
Central Office Central Office
9. Type of Work (fomy Deteis for 2 Sompmnones balew) 19. Type of Work sote: Derails fur ot Components Seln
Component {D Type of Wark Component ID Type of Work
POO506301LZ-CW1 Construction of Concrete Road P00506301LZ-CW1 Construction of Concrete Road
PO05063021LZ-CW2 Construction of Drainage Structure along Road PO0506301LZ-CW2 Construction of Drainage Structure along Road
PO0S06301LZ-CW3 Construction of Road Slope Protection Structure POO506301LZ-CW3 Construction of Road Slope Protection Structure
- PO05063011Z-EAQ - PO0506301LZ-CW4 Construction of Gravel Road
- - P00506301LZ-EAQ -
10. PROJECT DESCRIPTION (nu rozerded in (110 20, PROJECT DESCRIPTION (ot the revisnd neapmet:
Bacon-Manito Rd, Package 1, Sorsogon Bacon-Manito Rd, Package 1, Sorsogon

11, ALLOTMENT (P '000) {20 voc 21. REVISED ESTIMATED COST(P 23, CAF 11060 i ¢

110,000 000) fEauise,or :
’ 110,000 YES
12, PHYSICAL TARGET (Earar otaifs for ol Companants batow) 23. PHYSICAL TARGET ifaer Setatis for sl Companents b }

Component (D Target Target Unit Component ID Target Target Unit
P0O05063011Z-CW1 2,083 Lane Km P0O0506301LZ-CW1 1.9754/ Lane Km
POO506301LZ-CW2 2,082.667 Lineal meters P0O05063011LZ2-CW2 1,962.650/ Lineal meters
PQO506301LZ-CW3 5,085.711 Square meters P0O05063011Z2-CW3 5,269.7,66/ Square meters
PO0506301LZ-EAO - - £0050630112-CW4 0.2/84 Lane Km

: - - - PO0O506301LZ-EAQ - -
13, UNIT COST (Enter Bowsiis for 41l Somponents below 24, UNIT COST {Envar Gtatls fisr 4 Components below)
Component 1D Component Cost Target Unit Cost Component [D Component Cost Target Unit Cost
{¥ '‘006} {# '000/Target Unit} {P '000) {P ‘000/ Target Unit)
P005063011LZ-CW1 68,279.944 32,779.618 POO506301LZ-CW1 82,432.0;5/ ' B 41,729.27
PO0S0630112-CW2 15,433,040 7.410 POOS06301LZ-CW2 10,363.15G/ 5.280" )
PO0OS06301LIZ-CW3 22,437,016 4.412 P0050630117-CW3 10,379.157/ 1.970/ P
PO0506301L2-EAO 3,850.00 - PO0OS06301LZ-CW4 2,975.67}?/ 10,496.227 .
- , - - PO0506301LZ-EAQ 3,850.000 -

Madification Form Version 01-2019



' Form for Modification Request |

14 PROJECT WORK LOCATION (Must be defined in strict accordance with DO 6
4<er|es 2014)

SORSOGON (FIRST DISTRICT)

StartX = End X =

StartY - EndY -

|15. ROAD CLASSIFICATION (if applicable)
| N/A
l 16. IMPLEMENTING OFFICE (Record the implementing Office of the original project)

i Regional Office V
117. PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION PLAN (PIP)

~ 26. ROAD CLASSIFICATION (it applicable)

25. PROJECT WORK LOCATION (iviust be defined in strict accordance with DO 65
Series 2014. Also complete Annex A for National read projects under O01 and LP)

Sorsogon City, Sorsogon 1st LD

Start X 123.9460 End X 123.9479 |

StartY 13.0992 EndY 13.0033 |

N/A
27. IMPLEMENTING OFFICE (Record the Implementing Office of the proposed
revised project)

Regional Office V
28. PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION PLAN (PIP)

{ Planned Start Date Planned End Date
March 20, 2021 December 12, 2021

Planned Start Date Planned End Date
March 20, 2021 December 12, 2021
29. OVERLAP? 30. UNDER WARRANTY?

NO [ YES NO [ YES

D. ATTACHMENTS & JUSTIFICATIONS
31 PROJECT IMPACT ANALYSIS ATTACHED? (For Flood Control Projects)
[ NO [ YES ¥ N/A

32 TECHNICAL JUSTIFICATION (Explain in detail in Bullet point format; minimurm of 2 points)
Decrease in CW1 (Construction of Concrete Road) and CW2 (Construction of Drainage Structure along Road) Physical Targets due to |
allocated amount not sufficient to complete the original target as per CY2021 GAA, provision of complete road features.
Increase in CW3 (Construction of Road Slope Protection Structure) Physical Target to maximize allocated funds since the allocated
funds is more than enough to cover the original physical target.
Addition of CW4 (Construction of Gravel Road) to accomodate the remaining road section left out for concreting since this requires
further downgrading to attain desirable gradient, due to mountainous terrain.
Increase in unit cost is also due to very high excavation works (cut) where ltem 103(1)a Common Soil Surplus Excavation allocated
51.04% of total construction cost. Provision of complete road features such as metal guardrails, warning signs and hazard markers is "
also attributed to increase in unit cost. i

|

:,33. GEOTAGGED PHOTOS SUBMITTED

. Ono YES
134. A MAP GENERATED FROM THE DEPARTMENT'S GIS OF THE PROPOSED PROJECT WORK LOCATION SUBMITTED f
e YES '

Modification Form Version 01-2019

3102051005



Form for Project Modification Request
35. PREPARED BY:

Name:
ESTER M. VARGAS Position: Chief, Planning Secgion
Office: DPWH ROV \5‘ Date: /
36. REVIEWED BY DISTRICT OFFICE (If Required) 38. REVIEWED(BX REGI¢NAL OFFICE
Name:
- Name: MARIKOU N LACUNA
Position - Position , Planning and Pesign Division
Date: Date:
36. RECOMMENDED BY DISTRICT OFFICE (If Required) 39. RECOMMENDED)BY REGIONAL OFFICE
Name: Name: )J
- 10 C. EDUARTE CESO IV
Position - Position |ona| Director
Date: Date:

Modification Form Version 01-2019 310205160576000



Form for Project Modification Request

{UACS (Unified Account Code Structure as defined in GAA)
| 310205100576000
{Project ID

P00506301LZ

40. DPWH OFFICE OF THE UNDERSECRETARIES FOR OPERATIONS USE ONLY

[ Category A - Typographical Errors

[] Category B - Change in Station Limits, due to increase or decrease in budget

I [ Category C - Change in Location
| Category of Modification

" [ Category D - Change in Operating Unit (requires DBM approval)
{{choose one)

[ Adjustment - Send to PS-PD to amend
[ Modification does not comply with DBM Categories
[ Augmentation

| Primary Reason for Request (based on Category of Modification): (choose one)

{Category A Category B Category C Category D

Typographical error on [ Overlapping Sections of [T No such barangay Change in (10)

o P  © Work 9 .
Project Description o [ requiring change in the

ch . o — No such (v
Project Description needsD ange in station limits, L ¢jp municipality

| items removed due to due to increase or
| typo error decrease in budget

[0 Change in physical target

Adjustment
(Must be no change to target or GAA line item)

[ Typographical error on Project Component Description"

0 Typographical error in other fields not included in, or |

not consistent with GAA

[ Move funds between Project Components
[] Add/delete Project Components

Change of Itemized Project Component:
[ various

] Description

[ Location

[ Amount

[J Target

| Reviewed by Office of the Undersecretary for Operations

[ame: BHO Fel MACLlE % RECALAWD
|Signature:

| Positi

| oston FyenlEee W

:Date:

41. DPWH PLANNING SERVICE OFFICE USE ONLY

[ Category A - Typographical Errors

‘ o [ Category C - Change in Location
| Category of Modification

i
i {choose one)

[] Category D - Change in Operating Unit (requires DBM approval)
[ Adjustment - Send to PS-PD to amend

[ Modification does not comply with DBM Categories

[ Augmentation

[] Category B - Change in Station Limits, due to increase or decrease in budget

Reviewed by Planning Service

;Name: JANICA ANNA P. OJENAR - BELOY Name:
|
{Signature: Signature:

Position Regional Coordinator Position
Date: 4l 3021

Date:
Modification Form Version 01-2019

oic CWM% Df\/./(/

LT

3102051005

76000



